

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

TOWN OF COPAKE, AMERICAN BIRD
CONSERVANCY, SAVE ONTARIO SHORES, INC.,
CAMBRIA OPPOSITION TO INDUSTRIAL SOLAR, INC.,
CLEAR SKIES ABOVE BARRE, INC.,
DELAWARE-OTSEGO AUDUBON SOCIETY, INC.,
GENESEE VALLEY AUDUBON SOCIETY, INC.,
ROCHESTER BIRDING ASSOCIATION, INC.,
TOWN OF CAMBRIA, TOWN OF FARMERSVILLE,
TOWN OF MALONE, TOWN OF SOMERSET,
AND TOWN OF YATES

INDEX NO. 905502-21

**~~PROPOSED~~ AMICUS
BRIEF OF FRIENDS OF
FLINT MINE SOLAR
ET AL. IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS-
DEFENDANTS**

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

- against -

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF RENEWABLE ENERGY
SITING, HOUTAN MOAVENI AS ACTING DIRECTOR
OF THE OFFICE OF RENEWABLE ENERGY SITING,
NEW YORK STATE, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF STATE, AND JOHN DOES 1-20,

Respondents-Defendants

and

ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN ENERGY NEW YORK, INC.,

Intervenor-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 7

POINT I: PETITIONERS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT ORES TOOK A TYPE I ACTION..... 7

POINT II: ORES TOOK THE REQUISITE HARD LOOK AT THE POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF ITS REGULATIONS 11

POINT III: PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

NY EXEC. LAW § 94-c(d)2, 12, 13, 14

NY PUB. SERV. LAW § 66-p.....13

NY PUB. SERV. LAW § 160, *et seq.*1

CASES

Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso, 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)14

Ahearn v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 551 N.Y.S.2 392 (3d Dep’t 1990)10

Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Realty Corp., 69 A.D.3d 212 (4th Dep’t 2009).15

Friends of Flint Mine Solar v. Town Board of Coxsackie, No. 19-0216 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 13, 2019)3

Friends of Port Chester Parks v. Logan, 760 N.Y.S.2d 214 (2d Dep’t 2003)10

Matter of Bd. of Mgrs. of the Plaza Condo. v. NYT Dep’t of Transp., 14 N.Y.S.3d 375 (1st Dep’t 2015).....10

Matter of Industrial Liaison Comm. of Niagara Falls Area Chamber of Commerce v. Williams, 72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988)11

Schulz v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation, 606 N.Y.S.2d 459 (3d Dep’t 1994), *appeal dismissed* 83 N.Y.2d 758 (1994)11, 12

Seitzman v. Hudson Riv. Assoc., 126 A.D.2d 211 (1st Dep’t 1987)14

Spitzer v. Farrell, 761 N.Y.2d 137 (2003)10

REGULATIONS

6 NYCRR § 617.4.....7, 8

16 NYCRR § 1001.31.....9

19 NYCRR § 900-1.3.....1, 9-10

19 NYCRR § 900-2.25.....1, 9

19 NYCRR § 900-8.3.....1, 12

19 NYCRR § 900-8.4.....1

19 NYCRR § 900-8.7.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 N.Y.Prac., Env. Law and Reg. in New York § 4.45 (2d ed. Sep. 2020)

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)7

In re Application of Flint Mine Solar LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need Pursuant to Article 10, Case No. 18-F-0087 (N.Y.P.S.C. Aug. 4, 2021).....8
